�  Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
relates primarily to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

		  Exposure to interest rate risk

		�  The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from borrowings carrying floating rate of interest. These borrowings
exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate
changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Variable rate instruments
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023
Loan from banks, financial institution and related parties  1,031.05  30.40
Working capital loan from bank  -  -
Total  1,031.05  30.40

		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible change of 0.50 % in interest rates at the reporting date would have affected the profit
or loss by the amounts shown below.

Variable rate instruments
Statement of Profit and Loss

Increase by 0.50% Decrease by 0.50%
Increase/ (decrease) in interest on borrowings
For the year ended March 31, 2024  (5.16)  5.16
For the year ended March 31, 2023  (0.15)  0.15

		  The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the borrowings outstanding at the end of the year was
outstanding for the whole year.

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended March 31, 2024

(All amounts in ` millions, unless otherwise stated)

	 (b) 	 Currency risk

		  Currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Exposure arises primarily due to exchange rate fluctuations
between the functional currency (`) and other currencies (GBP and USD) from the Company’s operating,
investing and financing activities.

		  Unhedged exposure to foreign currency risk